

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 6 MAP 2017

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,

Appellee,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Appellant.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CERTAIN ELECTED OFFICIALS, ORGANIZATIONS, AND BUSINESSES
WITH AN INTEREST IN ENSURING THE CLEAN WATER SUPPLY IN
PENNSYLVANIA

Appeal from the Order dated January 11, 2017, issued by the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Stephen G. Harvey
David V. Dzara
STEVE HARVEY LAW LLC
Attorney ID Nos. 58233 & 91274
1880 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1715
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: May 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
ARGUMENT	9
A. The General Assembly Intended for the Clean Streams Law to Provide Maximum Protection for the Waters of the Commonwealth	9
1. Plain Language of the Key Provisions	9
2. Legislative History of the Key Provisions	10
3. Historic Context of the Key Provisions	11
4. Inescapable Conclusion About the Legislative Intent of the Key Provisions	15
B. The Position Urged by Appellee and Its Amici Would Defeat the Central Purpose of the Clean Streams Law	17
C. The Position Adopted by the Commonwealth Court and Urged by Appellee Presents Far Too Great a Risk of Adverse Effects on Water Quality in Pennsylvania, With Attendant Consequences for Human Health and Well-Being in Pennsylvania.....	19
D. Concerns About the Potential Extent of Liability Under the Clean Streams Act Provide No Basis to Nullify the Legislative Purpose	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	PAGE
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	1
35 P.S. § 691.1	1, 9
35 P.S. § 691.301	1, 9
35 P.S. § 691.4	4
35 P.S. § 691.4(3).....	3, 15
35 P.S. § 691.605	2, 4, 10
35 P.S. § 691.7(5).....	22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. Woodbury</i> , No. 87-584-CIV-5, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13915, *6-*7 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 24, 1989).....	19
--	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987 (as amended 35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001).....	1, 10
Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. 4, No. 2 (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908	3
Act 222, P.L. 653 (July 31, 1970)	11
Act 225, (H.B. 2213) (January 1, 1971)	12
Act 157 (S.B. 922) (October 10, 1980).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Alana Miller and Adam Garber, <i>Fracking Failures 2017: Oil and Gas Industry Environmental Violations in Pennsylvania</i> , available at http://pennenvironmentcenter.org/sites/environment/files/reports/Fracking%20Failures%202017%20report%20vPRINT.pdf . /files/	27
Bills and Amendments, Pennsylvania General Assembly, www.legis.state.pa.us	12
EPA, <i>Assessment of the Potential Impacts of Hydraulic Fracturing for Oil and Gas on Drinking Water Resources</i> , Executive Summary, External Review Draft (June 2015), at 19, available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/hf_es_erd_jun2015.pdf	19
EPA, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing for Oil and Gas: Impacts from the Hydraulic Fracturing Water Cycle on Drinking Water Resources in the United States</i> , United States Environmental Protection Agency, 1 (Dec. 2016), www.epa.gov/hfstudy	24
Franklin L. Kury, <i>Clean Politics, Clean Streams: A Legislative Autobiography and Reflections</i> (Lehigh University Press 2011).....	12, 16
House Legislative Journal for 1970	12, 13, 15
Justin McCarthy, <i>In US, Water Pollution Worries Highest Since 2001</i> , Gallup (March 31, 2017), http://www.gallup.com/poll/207536/water-pollution-worries-highest-2001.aspx	20
Kirk Jalbert, <i>An Introduction to the Susquehanna River Basin Impacts Project</i> , FracTracker Alliance (Feb. 1, 2017), https://www.fractracker.org/2017/02/susquehanna-river-basin-impacts-intro/	24
Kristi Pullen Fedinick et al, <i>Threat on Tap: Widespread Violations Highlight Need for Investment in Water Infrastructure and Protections</i> , NRDC, 17 (May, 2017), https://www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/threats-on-tap-water-infrastructure-protections-report.pdf	19

Marie Cusick, *Pennsylvania Lacks Resources to Enforce Safe Water Standards, Says EPA*, State Impact (Feb. 1, 2017), <https://stateimpact.npr.org/pennsylvania/2017/02/01/pennsylvania-lacks-resources-to-enforce-safe-water-standards-says-epa/>21

Matt Kelso, *Violations and Monitoring in Pennsylvania’s Susquehanna River Basin*, FracTracker Alliance, (May 2, 2017), <https://www.fractracker.org/2017/05/violations-susquehanna-river-basin/>23

Report of the Committee of Confederate and House Bill No. 1353 (“H.B. 1353 Conference Report”)10

SRBC Information Sheet: Natural Gas Well Development in the Susquehanna River Basin, <http://www.srbc.net/programs/docs/NaturalGasInfoSheetJan2013.PDF>25, 26
